REVO’s valuation model, in light of the geo-political situation in Russia,
was assigned a liquidity discount of 100% in 1Q22, bringing the fair value
to zero which remains by year-end. Inputs used for each valuation include
risk adjusted revenue- and earnings forecasts, local currency moves and
listed peer group revenue multiples as of December 31, 2022.

The difference in fair value change between the portfolio companies
is dependent on relative revenue forecasts in each company as well as
moves in the relevant peer group and moving exchange rates. Peers used
in the peer set include a mix of listed emerging and developed market
companies representing accounting SaaS and BNPL companies, digitally
focused wealth managers, fast growth payments companies and a range
of Latin American fintech companies. The NTM multiples across the
different peer groups per company and valuation range from 0.8x to 11.6x
NTM revenues. As a standard process, the median of each group is used,
and in applicable cases VEF will adjust the resulting multiple based on
prevailing local market conditions, sector and company specific factors,
applying discounts or premiums to reflect the fair value of the company.

60 61

Below table summarizes the sensitivity of the assets value to changes in the underlying multiple used for the valuation.

Sensitivity analysis of valuations based on changes in peer group multiples used

Company Valuation method Peer group range -15% -10% -5% 0% +5% +10% +15%

Creditas Calibration methodology 1.0-3.5x 167,551 176,060 184,568 193,076 201,585 210,093 218,602

Konfío Revenue multiple 1.0-3.5x 35,897 37,313 38,730 40,146 41,563 42,979 44,395

TransferGo Revenue multiple 1.9-5.1x 14,165 14,892 15,620 16,347 17,074 17,801 18,529

BlackBuck Revenue multiple 5.2x 5,950 6,264 6,579 6,894 7,209 7,523 7,838

Nibo Revenue multiple 5.6-7.7x 5,905 6,209 6,513 6,817 7,120 7,424 7,728

Magnetis AUM multiple 5.2-74.4% 2,409 2,485 2,561 2,637 2,713 2,789 2,865

JUMO Revenue multiple 2.6-11.0x 1,950 2,074 2,198 2,322 2,445 2,569 2,693

minu Revenue multiple 2.3-5.6x 472 495 518 541 564 587 611

Finja Revenue multiple 0.8-11.6x 401 412 423 434 445 457 468

Change in financial assets at fair value through profit or loss

Company
Jan 1,
2022

Investments/
(divestments),

net

Fair value
change

Dec 31,
2022

Percentage of
portfolio

VEF
ownership

stake

Creditas 394,123 5,000 -206,047 193,076 46.0% 8.5%

Juspay 42,420 4,098 953 47,471 11.3% 10.2%

Konfío 135,582 – -95,436 40,146 9.5% 10.3%

Solfácil – 20,000 – 20,000 4.8% 2.6%

TransferGo 29,271 – -12,924 16,347 3.9% 12.5%

Rupeek 13,152 1,873 170 15,195 3.6% 2.3%

Gringo – 12,250 – 12,250 2.9% 10.2%

FinanZero 11,882 991 -4,788 8,085 1.9% 19.0%

Abhi 1,350 448 5,787 7,585 1.8% 11.5%

BlackBuck 10,000 – -3,106 6,894 1.6% 1.0%

Nibo 12,560 – -5,743 6,817 1.6% 20.1%

Magnetis 10,526 1,000 -8,889 2,637 0.6% 16.8%

JUMO 18,409 – -16,087 2,322 0.6% 4.5%

Mahaana – 1,000 – 1,000 0.2% 13.8%

minu 450 – 91 541 0.1% 1.2%

Finja 7,351 – -6,917 434 0.1% 21.2%

REVO 13,235 – -13,235 – 0.0% 23.0%

Liquidity investments 50,642 -7,000 -3,765 39,877 9.5% –

Total 750,953 39,660 -369,936 420,677 100%

Note 4  Result from financial assets at fair value
through profit or loss

2022 2021

Proceeds from sale of financial assets at
fair value through profit or loss 42,000 86,909

Acquisition value of sold financial assets
at fair value through profit or loss -42,000 -121,000

Change in fair value from sold financial
assets at fair value through profit or loss – -34,091

Change in fair value of remaining
financial assets at fair value through
profit or loss -369,936 318,665

Result from financial assets at fair
value through profit or loss -369,936 284,574

Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss comprises the result
from fair value changes of financial assets that have been designated
on initial recognition as assets to be measured at fair value with fair
value changes in profit or loss. Divestments in 2022 are only divest-
ments in liquidity placements.

Note 5  Coupon income

2022 2021

Coupon income recognized in the
income statement 410 388

whereof unsettled at balance sheet date – –

Tax withheld – –

Proceeds from coupons, net of tax,
recognized in the income statement
during the year 410 388

Note 6  Operating expenses